Casualty-related (charges) recoveries, net  5,974  (9,688)  —
Impairment of Bitcoin — (147,365) (43,973)
Impairment of goodwill  —  (335,648)  —
Impairment of miners —  (55,544)  —
Interest income (expense)  8,222  454  (296)
Realized loss on sale of marketable equity securities  —  (8,996)  —
Realized gain on sale/exchange of long-term investment — — 26,260
Unrealized loss on marketable equity securities  —  —  (13,655)
Other income (expense)  260  (59)  2,378
Current income tax benefit (expense) 48  (789)  (254)
Deferred income tax benefit (expense)  5,045  12,538  —

Net income (loss) $ (49,472) $ (509,553) $ (15,437)

Table of Contents

Riot Platforms, Inc.
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

F-46

Note 21. Impacts of Adoption of ASU 2023-08

The following tables present a summary of the impacts of the adoption of ASU 2023-08, effective January 1, 2023, on the Company’s interim Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Operations provided during the year ended December 31, 2023 (all amounts are unaudited):

For the three months ended March 31, 2023

Consolidated Statements of Operations
As previously

reported
Effects

of adoption As adjusted
Total revenue $ 73,236 $ — $ 73,236
Realized gain on sale of Bitcoin (13,775) 13,775 —
Impairment of Bitcoin 4,472 (4,472) —
Change in fair value of Bitcoin — (83,504) (83,504)
Operating income (loss) (56,827) 74,201 17,374
Net income (loss) $ (55,688) $ 74,201 $ 18,513
Basic net income (loss) per share $ (0.33) $ 0.44 $ 0.11
Diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.33) $ 0.44 $ 0.11
Basic weighted average number of shares outstanding 167,342,500 — 167,342,500
Diluted weighted average number of shares outstanding 167,342,500 4,771,833 172,114,333

For the three months ended June 30, 2023 For the six months ended June 30, 2023

Consolidated Statements of Operations
As previously

reported
Effects

of adoption As adjusted
As previously

reported
Effects

of adoption As adjusted
Total revenue $ 76,739 $ — $ 76,739 $ 149,975 $ — $ 149,975
Realized gain on sale of Bitcoin (19,828) 19,828 — (33,603) 33,603 —
Impairment of Bitcoin 5,638 (5,638) — 10,110 (10,110) —
Change in fair value of Bitcoin — (14,490) (14,490) — (97,994) (97,994)
Operating income (loss) (32,483) 300 (32,183) (89,310) 74,501 (14,809)
Net income (loss) $ (27,687) $ 300 $ (27,387) $ (83,375) $ 74,501 $ (8,874)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.17) $ 0.01 $ (0.16) $ (0.51) $ 0.46 $ (0.05)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of
shares outstanding 167,342,813 — 167,342,813 162,559,956 — 162,559,956

For the three months ended September 30, 2023 For the nine months ended September 30, 2023

Consolidated Statements of Operations
As previously

reported
Effects

of adoption As adjusted
As previously

reported
Effects

of adoption As adjusted
Total revenue $ 51,891 $ — $ 51,891 $ 201,866 $ — $ 201,866
Realized gain on sale of Bitcoin (13,495) 13,495 — (47,098) 47,098 —
Impairment of Bitcoin 4,041 (4,041) — 14,151 (14,151) —
Change in fair value of Bitcoin — 25,261 25,261 — (72,733) (72,733)
Operating income (loss) (47,831) (34,715) (82,546) (137,141) 39,786 (97,355)
Net income (loss) $ (45,325) $ (34,715) $ (80,040) $ (128,700) $ 39,786 $ (88,914)
Basic and diluted net income (loss) per share $ (0.25) $ (0.19) $ (0.44) $ (0.76) $ 0.23 $ (0.53)
Basic and diluted weighted average number of
shares outstanding 180,952,689 — 180,952,689 168,758,240 — 168,758,240

Table of Contents

67

ITEM 9.  CHANGES IN AND DISAGREEMENTS WITH ACCOUNTANTS ON ACCOUNTING AND FINANCIAL DISCLOSURE

As of May 18, 2023, the Company dismissed Marcum LLP ("Marcum”) as it’s independent registered public accounting firm, not as a result of any
disagreement on any matter of accounting principles or practices, financial statement disclosure, or audit scope or procedure.

During the Company’s fiscal year ended December 31, 2022, as well as the subsequent interim periods through Marcum’s dismissal, there were no
disagreements within the meaning of Item 304(a)(1)(iv) of Regulation S-K with Marcum on any matter of accounting principles or practices, financial